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> How and when students travel to and from
university campuses, monitoring change

> How easy students think it is to use PT, to
walk or cycle to campus, and to park

> Awareness, uptake and ease of applying
for tertiary student discounts on Public
Transport

> Awareness and use of carpooling apps or
websites

> Extent to which students move
accommodation for cost or transport
related reasons

gravitas



Methodology

© Short interviews (10mins) were conducted face-to-face with students randomly approached at
eleven campuses, invitations to online given if no time at intercept.

X Survey dates:
* 12th March 2018 to the 20th April 2018, with shifts scheduled each day of the week from 8am—6pm.

#n total n=2,157 respondents completed the survey including:

AUT City (214)

AUT South (158)

AUT Akoranga (213)

University of Auckland City (232)
University of Auckland Newmarket (143)

University of Auckland Grafton (236)

Massey Albany (227)
MIT Mankuau (190)
MIT Otara (208)
MAINZ (105)

Unitec Mt Albert (231)

Note:

Unweighted data —
so totals don’t reflect
total student
volumes

PTE’s not included

gravitas



Perceptions of Public

Transport

Carparking and
Carpooling

Walking and Cycling
SOC users

HOP and Tertiary
Student Concession

Carpooling App
gravitas



Travel Modes




Total ‘main’ travel modes used - 2018 @

Public transport 51% . .
28% Car transport 35% a

&
(o)
Other transport 15% OO

13% 12%

o,
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
] I _ I
Public Train Ferry Drove alone Passenger Drove myself Passenger Walk University Cycle Motorcycle
Bus (dropped off) and others (parked /run shuttle /Scooter

nearby)

gravitas



Main mode share — over time @

o

40% non-car
60% -> 65% > 67%

35% 35%

19%
v 17% 16%
2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018
Total PT Total car ~ Total other
E (s Jo

ﬁ Single occupancy car :
Note: fewer campuses were surveyed in 2014 & pancy q raVItaS



Campus groups @

Three campus categories, based on location:

CBD campuses

CBD fringe campuses Non-CBD campuses

University of Auckland — Grafton AUT - Akoranga
University of Auckland - Newmarket AUT - South
Massey - Albany
Unitec - Mt Albert
MIT - Manukau
MIT - Otara

Note: fewer campuses were surveyed in 2014 q raVItaS



Mode use varies by campus type, with non-CBD

campus group more car orientated
B 96%

non-car

“non-car < 48%
non-car

B 67% 61% N
non-car

51% 53%

34%

25%

16%
13%

11%

.

PT Car Other PT Car Other PT Car Other PT Car Other
A\
2018 CBD fringe Non-CBD

CBD gravitas




Reduction in total car based travel evident across

all campus types, SOC up a little in non-CBD

Decrease
in shared
62%
° 61% car travel
7%
0,
51% e
48%
37% =
34%
26%
23%
o 28% o
27% 19% 21%
15% 16% 14% 0
I
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
PT Car Other PT Car Other PT Car Other PT Car Other
mfa
Total 2018 ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ EEmmE

CBD CBD fringe Non-CBD qraVItaS



PT by campus

1%

e Ferry Wanmnl

33%

44%

MAINZ UoA City AUT City MIT Manukau  UoA Grafton UoA Unitec AUT North MIT Otara AUT South  Massey Albany

Newmarket o
gravitas



Car transport by campus

Passenger (dropped off)

1% Passenger (parked nearby) ﬂ
Drove myself and others &

- Drive alone 5

50%

40%

30%

20%

_ 1%
10%
1%
1%
0% 1% 2%
MIT Otara AUT South  Massey Albany  AUT North Unitec MIT Manukau UoA UoA Grafton AUT City MAINZ UoA City

Newmarket q ravitas



Other transport by campus

2%
=)

Motorcycle/scooter ;9.
Cycled o?@
Uni Shuttle

9%

H

Walk/run ﬁ-

23%

18%

16% 17%

14%

12%
10% : ) L
9% 2%

5%

3% 2%

UoA UoA Grafton AUT City AUT North UoA City Massey Albany MAINZ Unitec AUT South MIT Otara MIT Manukau

Newmarket q ravitas



@ Single occupancy drivers — by campus

58% | 58% —
45% 46%
. 1 43%
41% 41% 40% | 305,
27% | 28% o
24%
13% \
10%
c- el
] —

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total Massey MIT AUT AUT Unitec MIT UoA UoA AUT UoA MAINZ
Albany Otara South North Mt Albert Manukau Newmarket Grafton City City City

gravitas



Travel Time and Peak Travel




Time of arrival varies by campus; city

campuses more likely to travel outside peak

Total MAINZ UoA AUT AUT Unitec UoA Massey AUT UoA MIT MIT
2018 City Newmar ket City South Mt Albert City Albany North Grafton Manukau Otara

WS o-we (G gravitas




More car-based travel from 7-9am @

48%

51%

9-10

37%

31%

Drove alone

7-9

30%

25%
Drove alone

9-10

Public transport g
Car transport a

Other transport O%

19%
15%

15%
10% Walk/run
Walk/run

7-9 9-10

gravitas



No change in mode share overall @

durin 7-9am peak since 2016

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

b Total PT G Total Car 4 Total Other

Peak (7-9am) g ravitas




But, single occupancy cars increased in the

peak; train use also increased

/ 13%

Public transport g
11%
I__

__ 35%
31/
27/
Car transport ﬁ
Other transport O%
1%

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Public Train Ferry Drove alone Passenger Drove myself Passenger Walk University Cycle Motorcycle
Bus (dropped off) and others (parked nearby) /run shuttle /Scooter

Peak (7-9am) gravitas



PT use in peak increased for CBD and non-CBD campus
groups

75% —

70% Car transport ﬁ
61% Single occupancy a
55% e
Other transport O‘rO
18% 19% 19% 19%
14% 14%
10% 11%
7% 6%
]
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
PT Car Other PT Car Other PT Car Other
g ﬁ H A
ﬂ ﬂ ﬁ CBD fringe Non-CBD t
CBD ravitas
Peak (7-9am) q



B F 888 CBD campuses

81% —

78% —
69%
19%
6%

71% Car transport ﬁ
22% 21%
15% 18%
9% 9%
%

Single occupancy a
2016 2018 2016 2018 2018 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

71% 71%

Other transport O‘rO

15%

12%

AUT - City University of Auckland - City MAINZ

Peak (7-9am) gravitas



Hemma CBD fringe campuses

Car transport ﬂ
68% 68% .
Single occupancy ﬁ

Other transport Oer

54% 54%

30% 30%

18% 18%

15% 15%

13% 13%

7%

L L]
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
University of Auckland - Newmarket University of Auckland - Grafton

Peak (7-9am) gravitas



8z Non-CBD campuses

South

Car transport ﬁ

- 5% Singl ==
62%  c1n 629 ingle occupancy .
sa% Other transport o¢o
(1]
57%
43%
45%
41% 36%
0,
30% 38% 29% 30%
26%
14% 19%
%
4% 4% 5%
— |
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
AUT - South MIT - Manukau MIT - Otara

Peak (7-9am) gravitas



8z Non-CBD campuses

North

f—

Car transport ﬁ
Single occupancy ﬁ

Other transport o%

69%
64%

54%
49% 4%

46%
43%
43%
33% 40% | 399 34% PREL
27%
23% 23%
17% 19%
0
1%  12%

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

17%

6%

Unitec - Mt Albert AUT - North Massey - Albany

Peak (7-9am) gravitas



Public transport use




Types of public transport users @

Use PT as main Use PT
mode regularly

Those who use public Those who normally use
buses, trains or ferries as public buses, trains or
their main mode of ferries to travel to/from
transport to campus campus

Those who do not use
public transport for any
travel

Note: fewer campuses were surveyed in 2014 q raVItaS



PT as main mode has increased, movement @

between regular and occasional use

52%
Total ever use PT:

51%
48%
0,
41% 84%  84%  86%
32N

/2v7%
23%
I I 16% .16% .

2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018

Use PT as main mode Regular PT users Occasional PT users Non-PT users

s

gravitas
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Frequency of PT use declines with distance from

CBD

75% 96%
I I 16%

B Ever use PT: 86%

60%
51%
27%
14%

4%

Main Frequent Occasional Non-PT Main Frequent Occasional Non-PT
mode PT user PT user user mode PT user PT user user
Total ﬂgﬁﬁﬂ

61%

Main
mode

73%

¥

21%

Frequent Occasional
PT user PT user

[l
CBD fringe

94%

\ 4

6%

Non-PT
user

37%
33%
I .

Main
mode

80%

47%

Frequent Occasional Non-PT
PT user PT user user

i
Non-CBD )
gravitas



Public transport user types — by campus

UoA
Newmarket MIT
Manukau Unitec AUT
Mt Albert North Massey MIT
-35% Albany Otara AUT
South

won- e | BRI gravitas




Perceptions of public transport




Ease of taking PT decllnes with distance from @

Total 2018
ﬁgﬂgﬂ Hﬁmﬂﬁ

CBD CBD frlnge Non CBD

| Retingo4  RangS7 [ Ratingsdo gravitas




Ease of taking PT improved since 2016 — except for
fringe campuses @

30%

30%

29%

a3y 8% 13% 6%
e — -32%

2016 2018

— 2016 2018
2016 2018 ﬂ@ﬁgﬂ Henme —
Total CBD fringe 2016 4 2018
CBD EENED
Non-CBD

| Retingo4  RangS7 [ Ratingsdo gravitas



Half of non—PT users think it would not be @
difficult to take PT to campus

_ 9%
’ -
t

Total 2018 f

— e s =
Regular Occasional Non-PT
PT users PT users users

| Retingo4  RangS7 [ Ratingsdo gravitas



Ease of taking PT — By campus

On a scale of zero to ten, where ten means strongly agree and zero means strongly
disagree, how much do you agree or disagree with each of these statements:
It is easy for me to take public transport to this campus

el

Total AUT MAINZ UoA UoA MIT UoA MIT Unitec AUT AUT Massey
City City City Grafton Manukau Newmarket Otara Mt Albert South North Albany

. Retingo4  Rangs7 [ Rating8101 gravitas

29% 31% 31%




Ease of taking PT — AUT/UoA City ‘08-’18 @

Total o 67% , / 78%

2008 2010 2014 2016 2018 2008 2010 2014 2016 2018

AUT - City University of Auckland - City

| Difficlt0:2 | Notsoeasy34  uustokse | quieeasy7s [VeWeasH0l  gravitas



Easier to use PT to UoA City and Massey
since 2016

=

O

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total AUT MAINZ UoA UoA MIT UoA MIT Unitec AUT AUT Massey
City City City Grafton Manukau Newmarket Otara Mt Albert South North Albany

| Rating04  Ratngs7 [ Retinggd0 gravitas



NPS for PT improved overall and in CBD and
Non-CBD campuses

. Rl PR 2016 2018

2016 2018 ﬂ@ﬂﬂﬂ Eﬁﬁiﬂiﬂ 2016 2018

CBD fringe
Total CBD

Non- CBD

| Detractors0:6  Passives78 [ PromotersS-10 gravitas



NPS highest for city campuses and MIT @

Total

MIT Manukau
AUT City

UoA City

MAINZ City

UoA Grafton
UoA Newmarket
MIT Otara
Unitec Mt Albert
AUT North

AUT South

disagree, how much do you agree or disagree with each of these statements:
I would recommend using public transport to other students

+3

+21

2w e [ e T

s e e o

N +12
o e [ see 0
2w s [ e 8
s e [ e +5

| bemconos  rawere  [PGRGERSHON] gravitas



A number of NPS improvements
evident

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total MIT Manukau UoA City AUT City MAINZ City  UoA Grafton UoA MIT Otara Unitec Mt AUT North AUT South Massey Albany
Newmarket Albert

| Detractors0-6 Passives78  [[PromotersS-i0. gravitas



Personal barriers to PT use have declined @

45%
27%
25%

2014 2016 2018

oes not save
money/not
cheaper

27%
25% 25%
23%]23%
21%

2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018

Not direct
enough

Not frequent
enough

2014 2016 2018

Other options
are faster

2014 2016 2018

T Unreliable

2014 2016 2018

2014 2016 2018

PT overcrowded

PT is not
available/
unrealistic

7%

2014 2016 2018

Not enough
stops/too far
from
home/campus

gravitas



Differences evident by campus @

Campus
Wh 1d make i ) d AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA Massey MIT MIT MAINZ Unitec
e L G B L Total City South North City N’mkt Grafton Albany M’kau Otara City Mt Albert
more convenient? 2018 (n=214) | (n=158) | (n=213) | (n=232) | (n=143) | (n=236) | (n=227) | (n=190) | (n=208) | (n=105) | (n=231)
(n=2,157) — 2\
More frequent services 21% | 2% | 10% _20% % | 24% | 31% @ 18% | 13% | 12% | 20%
More direct routes (shorter trips) 11% 8% % @ 4% 10% 9% \ 14% | 7% 11% 6% 10%
On time/reliable 9% 7% 6% 4% 12% 13% 11% \Q% 7% 5% 8% 9%
/_\
Cheaper 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 4% @ 5% 4% 6% 12% | 10%
Stops closer to home/campus 8% 7% 13% 10% 5% 5% 7% 10% 2% 6% 10% | 10%
Increase/improve network in 5%
| 3% 1% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7%
genera

gravitas



Improvements suggested for PT also

25

21%

8% 8% 8%

()
GA’

2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 14 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018 2014 2016 2018
More frequent More direct routes On time/reliable Cheaper Stops closer to Increase/improve
services (shorter trips) home/campus network in general

gravitas



Improved frequency is main suggestion; occasionals
want more direct routes and more convenient stops

More frequent services More direct routes On time/reliable Cheaper Stops closer to Increase/improve
(shorter trips) home/campus network in general

gravitas



Walking and Cycling




Walking, or cycling potential has increased

sli

Do you live close enough to be able to walk

or cycle to and from this campus? AldaerEns - AlBeEns
2016 2018

| could walk 19% 22%A

| could cycle 13% 16%N

Could walk or cycle (net) 26% 28%

Neither 74% 72%

SOC drivers have significantly
less potential to walk/cycle.
But around 1in 5 could.

Drive Car Alone

(SOC) Mainly
2018

10%

13%
18% W

82% AN

gravitas



Walking and cycling potential by campus /.

Close enough to Campus
walk or cycle All AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA Massey MIT MIT MAINZ Unitec
; City South North City N’mkt Grft'n Albany M’kau Otara City Mt Albert
to/from this | Students = (.4  (n-158)  (n=213) = (n=232)  (n=143) = (n=236) = (n=227) = (n=190)  (n=208)  (n=105)  (n=231)
campus? 2018
| could walk 22% 22% 19% 14% 23% 38% 27% 24% 16% 15% 18% 21%
| could cycle 16% 6% 17% 12% 16% 35% 19% 15% 13% 9% 13% 20%
Could walk or cycle
(net) 28% 22% 27% 21% 29% 55% 34% 28% 22% 19% 23% 31%
ne
No, neither 72% 78% 73% 79% 71% 45% 66% 72% 78% 81% 77% 69%
Current Behaviour:
Commonly walk 17% 18% 8% 11% 23% 32% 34% 15% 3% 5% 23% 15%
Commonly cycle 3% 1% - 2% 3% 11% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Conversion:
Difference could to
-5 -4 -11 -3 - -6 +7 -9 -13 -10 +5 -6

actual - walk

19% 17% 0% 17% 19% 31% 21% 20% 15% 11% 8% 10%

Actuial/Couild - evele



. . What would make it easier and more
What would make it easier and more — - Total Total
ota ota ; ; ota ota
. . convenient to cycle to/from this
convenient to walk to/from this 2016 2018 — 2016 2018
Campus? i
More protection from weather 1% 5%¢ Bigger/better/more cycle lanes 34% 34%
More pedestrian crossings/over bridge 3% 4% Having a bike 10% 8% \
More pedestrian friendly streets 1% 2% Safer/less traffic 11% 8% \
No hills 2% 2% More/better bike parks/racks and security 8% 5% \
Less hills 3% 4%
Better lighting 5% 4 2%\ - - \
Better route 1% 3%
Shortcut/direct path 2% 2%
Would never cycle to this campus 3% 4%
’ 0,
Don’t know e 9%\ No suggestions 36% 29%
No suggestions 68% / 68% ,
7 UoA N'mkt 54%, UoA
Low suggestion levels for easing walking UoA Grafton, Massey Grafton 47%
suggest constraints may be motivation Albany both 6%

rather than tangible barriers q raVita S



Perceptions of parking




Parking much easier at non-CBD campuses and

not worsening, Grafton/N’Mkt campuses show

decline
25% % 15%
2016 . 2018
2016 2018 m
Total Non-CBD
2016 2018
2016 2018
phnie S —

CBD CBD fringe

| Retingo4  RangS7 [ Ratingsdo gravitas



Grafton and Newmarket show biggest
declines in ease of parking

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total MIT Unitec AUT MIT Massey AUT UoA Uoa AUT UoA MAINZ
Manukau Mt Albert South Otara Albany North Newmarket City City Grafton City

| Rating04  Ratngs7 [ Retinggd0 gravitas



Parking charges most reasonable in non-CBD @

campuses

2016 2018

2016 2018 /\m

Total
2016 2018 Non-CBD

CBD fringe
CBD

| Retingo4  RangS7 [ Ratingsdo gravitas

2016 2018




Parking charges are reasonable —

by campus

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total MIT Unitec AUT MIT Massey AUT UoA AUT UoA UoA MAINZ
Manukau Mt Albert South Otara Albany North Newmarket City City Grafton City

| Rating04  Ratngs7 [ Retinggd0 gravitas



Drive Alone in Car (SOC)




@ Single occupancy drivers — by campus

5 higher SOC campuses - Focus of analysis

58% | 58% —
45% 46%
. 1 43%
41% 41% 40% | 305,
27% | 28% o
24%
13% \
10%
c- el
] —

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Total Massey MIT AUT AUT Unitec MIT UoA UoA AUT UoA MAINZ
Albany Otara South North Mt Albert Manukau Newmarket Grafton City City City

gravitas



Ease/cost of parking doesn’t necessarily drive

SOC use

58% 58% 579% 58%
32% 32%

47% 47% 46%
43%
41% 419
39% % %
31% 31%
28% 26% 26%
24% o 6
10% 10%

2018 MIT Manukau Unitec Mt Albert AUT North AUT South MIT Otara Massey Albany

Total single occupancy cars It is easy to find parking (rated 8-10) _ g I’aVItaS




58%

MIT Manukau Unitec Mt Albert AUT North AUT South MIT Otara Massey Albany

Total single occupancy cars It is easy to take PT (rated 8-10) q I’aVItaS




Ease of walking/cycling not strongly

correlated with SOC use

100% 100% 100%
p
90% 90%
[v)
29% 82%
2% _
69% 67% 67% 67%
62%
57% 58% ’
(v)
43% 46%
39%
33%
28% 24% 28%
° 22%
0 19%
18% 15% °
7%
2018 MIT Manukau Unitec Mt Albert AUT North AUT South MIT Otara Massey Albany

Total single occupancy cars Live close enough to walk/cycle Easy to walk (rated 6-10) q I’aVItaS



Barriers to PT for single occupancy cars

AUT North AUT North
f & South

t 1

41%

33% Unitec &
AUT North
26%26% 26%

23%23% 22%22%

Services not direct enough Other options faster Cost Not frequent enough PT unreliable PT not available

Total single occupancy cars MIT Manukau Unitec @ AUT North = AUT South MIT Otara Massey q I’aVItaS




Improvements to PT for single occupancy cars /.

AUT North ‘MIT Manukau

L)

32% 31%

18%

‘ Unitec ‘ Unitec

15% 15%

14% 14%

9%

7% %

6% 6% 6% 6% 5o

4% 5% 59% 5%
More direct routes More frequent services Stops closer to Increase bus or train network  More on time/reliable Make cheaper
home/campus

Total single occupancy cars MIT Manukau Unitec @ AUT North = AUT South MIT Otara Massey q I’aVItaS




Tertiary student concession




HOP card ownership grown substantially over
time

Total potential

A

Donetknow what s cardis o oot iendrogetone e, bumendtogtone [T Qravitas




Non CBD campuses show strong growth @

86% 94% _ - ' 90%
o
I I I I I I : I
-13% _'1‘:6 -4% -2% 2% op 1% 21% —-1L
1% I -1%
2016 2018 1%
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
Total Heman N
ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ CBD fringe m
CBD Total potential Non-CBD

A

Donatknawwhatthcards Nosnddonotmendtogetons Mo, btimendtogetone (NN ravitas




HOP Card ownership — by campus

1% 1% -6%

-8%

-2% -11% -11% -12%
-1% -1%
-1%
Total AUT UoA UoA UoA MAINZ MIT AUT Massey Unitec MIT
City City Newmarket Grafton City Manukau North Albany Mt Albert Otara

Total potential

A

-10%

-3%

AUT
South

gravitas



Student concession uptake stalled over time @

Total potential

A

Dot kne wha s dcountis o and o ntinend o gtone Mo, bt ndtogetone (V61| gravitas




Student concession — by campus

87% 0
84% 79%

-10% -13% -12% -14% 21%
-1% -1% -1% 2%
-1%
Total MAINZ UoA UoA UoA AUT Unitec MIT MIT AUT AUT Massey
City Newmarket Grafton City City Mt Albert Manukau Otara North South Albany

Total potential

A

oo notknow st dcountis | Nosnddonotimendtogetone o mueienatogere [N gravitas




How could the AT HOP card be made

6% 5% 5% 2%
S

Better Faster/ Link to Use to buy Easier to top Txt/mobile/ Have top up/ Bonuses/discounts No
discount/ easeir phone/bank other things up/more app top up service on travel suggestions
cheaper process card/ E.g. food, places more reliable centres on and other

electronic parking, campus items (i.e. points
printing card

gravitas



Sources of Travel Information




Information seeking moving towards app; word of

mouth also strengthening. Google maps strong

Campus
Total Total AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA Massey MIT MIT MAINZ | Unitec
YVhere ?‘o you , S 2016 2018 City South | North City N’mkt | Grft'n | Albany = M’kau = Otara City Mt
iognatieniien (n=214) | (n=158) (n=213) (n=232) (n=143) (n=236) (n=227) (n=190) (n=208) (n=105) Albert
(n=231)
AT website 58% | 40%W | 38% | 30% | 49% | 44% | 44% | 34% | 46% | 31% | 27% | 43% | 52%
N — =N
. 0, 0, o, [0) o) 0, o) [0) o, 0, o) o) (o)
AT public transport app 24% | 32%A | 30% <\18A/) 32% @ 43% ’4@ 30% | 28% ((21% ) 31% | 30%
30% 29% 35% | 34% | 23% | 19% | 52% | 31% | 27% | 20% | 27% | 31% | 29%
Google/Google Maps ° ° ? = 0 —
Word of mouth (friends/family) 9% | 14%A | 9% \2%%/) 12% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 15% <\'2 1%/) 19% | 13%
AT customer service centres 10% 7%V 8% 4% 9% 4% 3% 4% 8% 12% | 8% 8% 9%
(Eg. train and busway stations)
From the university 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 8% 10% 4% 8%
Advertising about public 2% 3% 2% 8% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5%
transport or
AT HOP cards
Emails from AT = 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% <1% 1% 1% - 5%
[ A A N U N AN N U S D R R
NA — | don’t seek travel 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4%
information

gravitas




‘£:!ii

Students Relocating to Save Travel Time/Cost

72’5/?////?7"’

gravitas



About 15% of students have moved closer; for

about 7% improving transport was a factor

Campus
Total AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA | Massey  MIT MIT  MAINZ = Unitec
City South North City N’mkt Grft'n Albany | M’kau Otara City Mt
2018 (n=214) = (n=158)  (n=213) (n=232) (n=143) (n=236) (n=227) (n=190) (n=208) (n=105) Albert
(n=231)
Yes, Relocated (24% in 2016) 27%AN | 27% | 11% | 35% | 27% | 32% | 32% | 38% | 22% | 17% | 27% | 28%
Of those who moved:
Moved closer 55% 44% 61% 62% 60% 50% 61% 64% 36% 51% 50% 55%
Moved further away 33% 47% 28% 30% 27% 39% 25% 23% 52% 43% 39% 31%
About the same 11% 9% 11% 8% 13% 11% 15% 13% 12% 6% 11% 14%
How transport impacted decision to move
Easier to walk to this campus 22% 26% | 11% | 24% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 16% | 7% | 14% | 21% | 26%
Better public transport to campus 21% 21% 11% 15% 16% 17% 17% 20% 26% 34% 39% 23%
Easier to cycle to this campus 5% 4% 6% 1% 3% 7% 7% 3% 2% - 7% | 12%
None of these 58% 58% 83% 62% 53% 57% 55% 64% 67% 51% 46% 52%
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Cost drives half of moves; and transport cost

reduction 35% of moves

Campus
Total AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA Massey MIT MIT MAINZ @ Unitec
City South | North City N’'mkt = Grfttn = Albany = M’kau = Otara City Mt
2018 (n=214) ' (n=158) (n=213) @(n=232) | (n=143) | (n=236) @ (n=227) (n=190) (n=208) | (n=105) | Albert
(n=231)
Relocated due to cost 53% 44% | 67% | 62% | 47% | 61% | 55% | 53% | 24% | 60% | 46% | 63%

Cost related reasons include:

Cheaper rent
(cheaper area/moved with 63% 72% | 67% | 65% | 55% | 65% | 65% | 63% | 60% | 57% | 77% | 59%
parents/partner etc)

2 | | Cheaper transport costs 36% | 24% | 58% | 30% | 24% | 43% | 43% | 33% | 20% | 43% | 39% | 46%
o (fewer stages on PT etc)

(@)

L || Moved where | can walk/cycle t

g | Vioved where fcan walkjeycle to 17% | 20% | 8% | 17% | 24% | 18% | 24% | 4% | - | 10% | - | 29%
2 || campus

c

O

= Cheaper petrol costs 13% 1% | 17% | 9% 7% 4% 7% | 30% | 10% | 5% | 15% | 20%
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Carpooling Apps/Sites




Low awareness and use of carpooling

sites/apps

Campus
Total AUT AUT AUT UoA UoA UoA | Massey = MIT MIT MAINZ | Unitec
2018 City South North City N’mkt Grft'n = Albany = M’kau Otara City Mt
(n=214) | (n=158) | (n=213) | (n=232) @(n=143) @ (n=236) (n=227) (n=190) (n=208) (n=105) Albert
(n=231)
Yes — Currently use at least one carpooling 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1%

website/ app

Yes — I’'m aware, but don’t currently use them 9% 6% | 10% | 5% | 12% | 13% | 7% | 20% | 4% 6% 6% | 13%

No 89%
Of those aware: 23% of those aware of
19% sites/apps say they
(1)
Aware of the Smart Travel website (n=46) would be likely to use
e Smart Travel in future
Not aware of the Smart Travel website (n=193
)
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In Summary......




Summary

Main Mode

* 66% of main mode is non-car, including 51% using some form of PT (esp. bus, 37%).

. %s%/o)f PT has increased significantly since 2014 (51% cf 41%), car use has plateaued in 2016/18
5%).

* Car use is down to 4% (from 10% in 2016) for CBD campuses and steady at 13% in CBD fringe.

* Use of PT (and non car) differs by campus type — non-CBD campuses showing much higher car
use (53%).

* There appears to be potential to grow non-car modes at sites outside CBD.
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Summary

Peak Period Travel

© Student trips arriving in peak (7-9am) vary substantially across campuses, with UoA N’mkt, AUT
City and South and Mainz showing lower levels.

* Car use is higher in peak at 37%, consistent with 2016.

* Single occupancy car travel (SOC) has increased in peak period (27% - 31%) since 2016 — mainly
at non CBD campus types. Train travel has increased in peak and PT generally is up for CBD and
non-CND campuses (collectively).

Single Occupancy Car Use

* Single occupancy car use has increased in no-CBD campus category — particularly in MIT Otara (to
57%). Massey Albany is stable but highest at 58%.

* There does not seem to be any strong pattern of SOC use reflecting ease of parking, parking cost,
non ease of using PT or ease of walking/cycling.

* Directness of PT/journey time and cost are main barriers to PT use given by SOC users.
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Summary

PT Use and Perceptions

© 86% of students are common(60%), or occasional (27%) users of PT and 51% say it is their main
mode. These figures are significantly lower for non-CBD campus students, though 80% still use
PT to some extent.

* Frequency of PT use is lower for non-CBD campuses as is perceived ease of use, which has
increased for both CBD and for non-CBD categories, but decreased for CBD fringe.

* Half of non PT users rate ease of PT travel for them to their campus positively ( 6 to 10). Massey
Albany shows strongest increase.

* PT appears more strongly positioned:

* Personal barriers to PT use have declined since 2016 for relative cost, reliability,
crowdedness and being unavailable/ unrealistic.

* AUT North has particular barrier of indirect routes

* Suggested improvements have also reduced. With declines in requests for improved
frequency, directness and reliability followed by lower cost. These remain the main

suggestions. qraVitaS



Summary

Walking and Cycling

* Proportion of students who say they could walk and/or cycle to campus has increased since 2016
(38% from 32%). City fringe campus group has highest levels of walking /cycle at 25% main
mode.

* Motivation seems to be the greatest barrier to walking — as stated barriers for those able are low.
More/better cycle lanes are most common suggestion from those who say they could cycle.

* Parking is much easier at non-CBD campuses and shows increasing ease. Grafton and
Newmarket show largest declines in ease.
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Summary

HOP Card Use and Information Sources

* HOP card ownership has increased year on year to 89% of students with a further 5% intending
to get a card.

* Concession uptake is stable at 69%, with a further 21% intending.

* Tertiary students are using the AT App more (32%), though the AT website (40%), is most
mentioned source. Google maps (29%) and word of mouth (14% - higher in non-CBD campus
category) are also significant.

Carpooling

* Current use of a carpooling app/site is low at 2%, with a further 9% aware of carpooling
apps/sites.

» Of those using/aware, 23% say they are likely to use the Smart Travel app in the future, but just
6% say they are very likely to do so.
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Summary

Relocating

* About 15% of students have moved closer to their campus; for about 7% improving transport
was a factor. This is highest for Massey Albany, AUT North and CBD fringe campuses — where
relocations with transport as factor were made by around 14% to 16% of students.

* Reducing costs drives half of relocation decisions; and transport cost reduction is a factor in 35%
of moves.
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